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Chevron
v J. Mark Ingtis Retail & Terminal
Project Manager Business Unit
Chevron Environmental
v Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canvon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925 842 1589
Fax 925 842 8370

12, 2006 J;:r;’lr?‘rk.inglis@chevrontexaco.

Jan.

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-1153

Address:3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 29, 2005

T agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and correct.

Sincerely,

| Ot JlA

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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(j/" GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL December 20, 2005

G-R #386423
TO: Mr, Robert Foss . CC: Mr. Mark Inglis
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 28, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of November 18, 2005
and Monthly Site Visits
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 11, 2006, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay

- Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

E JAN 1 3 2006
nclosures

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI_.._'[L:L SERVICES
trans/9-§153-M1

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 = {925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888 '
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 + Rancho Cordova, CA 85870 ¢ (816) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = {(707) 789-3255 * Fax (707} 789-3218
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_ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

December 28, 2005
G-R Job #386423

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 18, 2005
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling
events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in
accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (f
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as F igure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deaima I.. Harding
Project Coordinator

i

Robert A. Lauritze

Senior Geologist, P.G.

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, Galifornia 94568 - (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
31335 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

TF

_Alameda, California

C-1

08/18/86
00/04/86
07/22/87
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
09/06/91
12/15/91
03/03/92
06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/935
10/30/95
01/04/96
01/10/96
01/17/96
01/22/96
02/23/96
02/28/96
03/08/96
03/08/96
03/08/96
03/08/96

408
4.08
4.08
4.08
4.08
4.08
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.530
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50

0-1153.x1s/4386423

Sheen
Sheen
Sheen

15,000
1,100
6,900
17,000
19,000
21,000
20,000
13,000
34,000
24,000
7,100
29,000
650,000
40,000
36,000
53,000
65,000
160,000

<1,000

Asof 11/18/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
PHLG

)

C-1 (cont)

03/26/96 7.50 3.96 4.56 1.28 - - - - - -
04/11/96 7.50 5.61 3.29 1.75 -- - - - - -
(4/19/96 7.50 3.09 444 0.04 - - -- - - -
04/24/96 7.50 3.04 448 0.03 -- - _ -- - - -~
05/03/96 7.30 4.02 3.85 0.46 -- -- - - . - --
05/03/96 7.50 3.89 3.99 0.47 - -- -- -- - -
05/08/96 7.50 425 3.33 .35 - - -~ - _ - -
05/17/96 7.50 324 4,29 0.04 - - - - -- -
05/17/96 7.50 335 4,16 0.01 - - ' - - -- -
05/17/96 7.50 3.43 4,08 0.01 -- - - - -- --
05/17/96 7.50 3.65 3.86 0.01 -- - - - - -
05/22/96 7.50 3.10 4.46 0.07 - - - -~ - -
06/18/96 7.50 4.68 3.20 0.48 - -- - - - -
07/03/96 7.50 5.03 2.57 0.13 . - - - - -
(7/09/96 7.50 4.63 3.05 0.23 - - - - - -
07/17/96 7.50 473 2.89 0.15 - - - - - -
07/29/96 7.50 5.1¢ 2.47 0.09 - - -- - - -
08/02/96 7.50 5.68 1.84 0.03 - - - - - — -
08/07/96 7.50 5.16 2.35 0.01 - - - - - -
(8/23/96 7.50 575 1.77 0.03 - - - - - : -
08/28/96 7.50 5.53 1.99 0.03 - -- - - - -
09/06/96 7.50 5.38 2.12 - - -- - - - -
09/12/96 7.50 5.48 2.04 0.03 - - - - - -
09/19/96 7.50 6.32 1.20 0.03 - - - - - -
10/10/96 7.50 4,58 3.00 0.10 - - - - - -
10/17/96 7.50 5.61 1.90 0.01 - - - - - -
10/29/96 7.50 6.01 1.49 . -- - - - - -
11/07/96 7.50 5.56 1.94 0.04 -- - - - -
1/1 196 7.50 532 218 (.04 -- - - - - -
12/20/96 7.50 333 4,17 0.03 - - - - - -
12/17/96 7.50 3.73 .77 (.01 - - - - - -
01/15/97 7.50 274 4.76 - 47,000 16,000 2,800 1,300 4,900 <1,000
01/22/97 7.50 1.37 6.13 0.19 : - - - - - -
02/04/97 7.50 298 452 0.51 -- - -- - - -
02/20/97 7.50 4.09 3.41 0.13 - - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/4386423 : 2 Asof LI/18/05  +




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 .
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
lameda, California

FH-

C-1 {cont)

03/06/97 7.50 375 3.75 0.56 - - - - -- -
0(3/14/97 7.5¢ 3.82 3.68 0.03 -- - -- "= - -
03/20/97 7.50 3.73 377 0.03 - -- - -- -- --
03/25/97 7.50 4.32 318 0.01 - - - - -- -
03/31/97 7.50 3.71 3.79 0.03 - o - - -- -
04/03/97 7.50 4.60 2.92 0.03 - S .- -- - - -
04/09/97 7.50 4.25 3.27 0.02 -- - - - Co-- -
04/24/97 7.530 4,65 2.87 0.02 -- -- - - ‘ - -
04/30/97 7.50 3.50 4.02 .02 -- - - - - —
05/22/97 7.50 497 2.53 - -- -- - - - -
06/03/97 7.50 3.62 3.93 0.06 - - - - - --
07/09/97 7.50 430 3.25 0.06 - - - - - -
08/12/97 7.50 5.18 232 0.00 - - - -- -- .-
(9/30/97 7.50 5.25 2.65 0.50 -- - - - - -
10/29/97 7.50 533 2.19 0.03 - - - - - -
11/13/97 7.50 4.86 2.66 0.02 - - - - -- -
12/18/97 7.50 2.34 5.16 - -- - - - - -
01/14/98 7.50 0.25 7.27 0.02 - -- - -- - - -
02/02/9% 7.530 2.35 5.19 0.05 - - - - - -
03/16/98 7.50 2.50 5.40 0.50 - - - - . - . -
04/17/9%8 7.50 2.65 5.17 0.40 - - o - -- -
43/01/98 7.50 2.39 5.14 0.04 - - - - - -
06/17/98 7.50 3.26 4.30 0.08 - -- - - - -
07/15/98 7.50 3.55 3.95 -- 110,000 22,000 22,000 1,000 - 10,000 <250
09/01/98 7.50 4.00 3.50 -- - - -- - -- -
10/27/98 7.50 448 3.02 -- 45,000 12,000 5,400 390 4,300 <50¢
11/19/98 7.50 3.89 3.61 - - - - -- - -
12/19/98 7.50 2.13 5.39 0.02 -- - - - - -
01/20/99 7.50 3.98 352 -- 50,300 7,050 5,030 244 6,050 <40
02/24/99 7.50 2.55 4.95 -- -- - - - - -
03/26/99 7.50 2.14 5.97 0.76 - - -- - -- -
04/19/99 7.50 1.04 6.46 -- 150,000 21,000 20,000 3,000 18,000 <2.5/49*
07/29/99 7.50 376 376 0.02 - - -- - - -
08/30/9¢ 7.50 4.30 3.20 - . - - -- - -
09/23/99 7.50 384 3.68 0.02 . - - - - -

9-1153.xIs/4386423 3 Asof 11/18/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 (cont)

10/13/99 7.50 1.27 6.23 -- 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500
11/17/99 7.50 3.59 3.91 - - -- -- -- - -
12/08/99 7.50 3.79 3.7 - - - -- - - -
01/25/00 7.50 1.99 5.54 0.04 - -- - - - --
04/03/00 7.50 2.20 5.38%* 0.10 -- - - - - -
05/26/00 7.50 2.52 5164+ 0.23 - -- - - - -
06/19/00 7.50 2.89 4.76%* 0.19 - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.50 3.45 4.25%¢ 0.25 _ - - -- - - -
08/01/00 7.50 3.78 3,85+ 0.16 - - - - - --
09/30/00 7.50 4.03 3.50%* 0.04 - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.50 4.15 3.37%% 0.03 - - - - -- -
11721460 7.50 3.42 4.08 0.00 - - - - - -
12/22/00 7.50 2.96 4.54 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01 7.50 2.94 4.56 0.00 - - - - - -
02/17/01 7.50 2.09 5884+ 0.59 : - - - - - -
03/13/01 7.50 2.20 5914+ 0,76 - - - - - -
04/09/01 7.50 245 5.26%* 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/18/01 . 7.50 2.70 5.27%+ 0.59 - - - - - -
06/12/01 7.50 3.50 4,78%% 0.97 - - - - - -
07/19/01 7.50 425 4.01%* 0.95 - _ - : - . -
08/23/01 7.50 434 3.22%% 0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - B -
09/17/01 7.50 4.39 3,17+ 0.08 - - - - - -
10/08/01 7.50 4.45 3.08%* 0.04 - B - - - -
11/27/01 7.50 3.89 3.61 0.00 330,000 9,800 5,300 3,800 22,000 <50
12/17/01 7.50 1.81 5.69 0.00 - - - - - -
01/47/02 7.50 227 5. H4% 0.51 - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.50 2.70 5,22+ 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - ' - -
03/27/02 7.50 2.87 5.47*%* 1.05 - - - - - -
04/08/02 7.50 2.45 6.03%% 123 - - - - - -
05/23/02 7.50 3.57 4.35%* 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - -
06/17/02 7.50 3.90 3.R8%* 0.35 -- - - - — -
07/31/02 7.50 1.12 3.54%% 0.20 - - - - - -
08/09/02 750 4.15 3.48%% 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/17/02 7.50 4.33 3,27+ 0.12 - - - - - ' -
10/15/02 7.50 S 4.5 3. 11%* 0.15 - - . . . N

9-1153.x1s/#386423 4 Asof 11/18/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
VAlameda, California _

C-1 {cont)
11/08/02
12/19/02
01/14/03
02/07/03
03/20/03
04/15/03
05/09/03
06/27/03
07/16/03
08/15/03
09/26/03
19/18/03
L1/14/03
12/23/03
01/22/04
02/13/04
03/11/04
04/22/04
05/14/04
06/18/04
07/23/04
08/13/04
09/13/04
10/22/04
11/12/04
12/02/04
01/28/05
02/11/05
03/11/03
04/26/05
05/13/05
06/01/03
D7/15/05
08/19/05

7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.530
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50

9-1153 x1s/4#386423

4.11
1.14
1.80
2.95
2.86
2.12
2.93
3.97
3.68
429
4.60
4.72
431
1.81
4.19
3.04
1.85
3.08
3.49
34
3.28
3.14
4,53
3.19
3.22
3.28
319
2.75
2.94
3.03
3.18
322
3.09
288

3.39
6.36
5.70

4.79%*

4.97*+

5.464*

5.11%+

3.93%+
4.04%+
3.39%¢

3.054%

2.90%*

3353
5.69

3325+

4.49%%

5,974+

4.60%*

4.03%

4,194+

4.31%*

4.40%*

3.04%%

4.33%¢

4.30%*

4.24%

4.32%*

4.78%+

4.58%

4.49%

4'34‘**

4.30%*

4.43%*

4.64%*

0.60
0.00
0.00
0.30
0.41
0.10
0.70
0.50
0.28
0.22
0.19
0.15
0.20
0.00
0.01
0.04
0.40
0.22
0.03
0.13
0.11
0.05
(.09
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.0
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.03

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT SA-I\_APLED DUE TO 1-:HE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SA-P:dPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE O-l-: SPH
NOT SA_I;/IPLED DUETO ;HE PRESENCE O-F SPH
NOT SA-T:/IPLED DUE TO ';HE PRESENCE O-l.“ sPH
NOT SA-I;IIPLED DUE TO "}-HE PRESENCE O-F SPH
NOT SA-I;/IPLED DUETO ;:HE PRESENCE O-F SPH
NOT SA-I;/IPLED DUE TO '-l:HE PRESENCE C;l-: SPH
NOT SA_I;/IPLED DUE TO %-HE PRESENCE_O-I-" SPH
NOT SAml;TPLED DUE TO :F-HE PRESENCE O-I-’ SPH

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

As of 11/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

-1 (cont) :
09/23/05 7.50 2.95 4.87+% 0.02 - - - == - -
10/14/05 7.50 3.01 4.50%* 0.01 - - - - - -
11/18/05 7.50 3.21 4.31%* 0.02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
C-3
08/18/86 - 4.00 - . - - . - - .
09/04/86 - - - - 50 32 54 58 - -
07/22/87 - .- - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <4.0 - -
05/03/89 - 4.15 — - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 - -
12/04/89 - 4.24 - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 - 3.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/90 - 3.31 - -~ - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
09/06/91 - 4.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 - 4.84 ~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - 217 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 4.41 4.01 0.40 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 4.41 479 -0.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/93 4.41 2.01 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 4.41 2.76 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/93 441 3.96 0.45 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/19/93 441 4.53 0.12 - 66 12 (4 1.0 84 -
11/30/93 7.83 4,04 3.79 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.83 3.17 4.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
04/07/94 783 3.20 4.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 7.83 3.99 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 7.83 4.54 3.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 -
01/12/95 7.83 0.80 7.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <05 -
05/02/95 7.83 2.15 5.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
| 07/12/95 7.83 3.42 4.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 7.83 446 337 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 - <25
~ 01/22/96 7.83 1.73 6.10 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
| 04/24/96 7.83 2.62 5.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
| 07/29/96 7.83 3.94 3.89 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 7.83 4.06 377 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-1153.x1s/#386423 [ As of 11/18/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 : ;
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

—
C-3 (cont)
01/15/97 7.83 1.54 6.29 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
04/03/97 7.83 3.23 4,60 - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 7.83 436 3.47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 7.83 4.65 3.18 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.83 0,77 7.06 - <50 <d).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 7.83 3.72 4,11 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.3
01/20/99 - 7.83 2.65 5.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <20
04/19/99 7.83 1.78 6.05 - -- - - - -- -
04/03/00 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY : -- - - - - -
07/03/00 7.83 - - - - - - - -- -
10/23/G0 7.83 - - -- - - - -- -- --
01/08/01" 7.83 3.71 4.12 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <2.5
04/05/01 7.83 -- -- . - -- - - - -
08/23/01 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - . - -
11/27/01 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
02/26/02 7.83 2.38 5.45 0.00 <30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.30 <1,5 <2.5
(5/23/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 7.83 MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- — -
11/08/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/07/03 7.83 2.73 5.10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 ’ <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/¥9/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - R
11/14/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
02/13/04' 7.83 2.81 5.02 0.00 <50 <0.5 <().5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/14/04 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/12/04 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/11/05" 7.83 2.58 5.25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/05 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- - - -
08/19/05 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
11/18/05 7.83 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-4
06/04/92 158 3.63 -0.05 ' - <30 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/13/92 358 - -- - - -- - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard}
Alameda, California
TPH:C

SR s )i

MW-4 (cont)

01/11/93 358 1.89 1.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 --
04/14/93 3.58 2.20 1.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <1.5 -
07/13/93 3.58 3.51 0.07 - 54 2.6 1.6 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/19/93 3.58 4.22 -0.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
11/30/93 7.01 4.1 3.00 - - - - - - --
01/27/94 7.01 2.89 4.12 - <50 <f).5 ' <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7.0 3.06 3.95 - <50 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 7.01 3.59 3.42 - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 -
10/05/94 7.01 433 2.68 - <50 .5 <0.5 <05 4.5 -
01/12/95 7.01 1.20 5.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i}.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 7.01 1.15 5.86 -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
07/12/95 7.01 2.72 4.29 - <50 6.4 <0.5 0.63 0.72 -
10/30/95 7.01 4.08 2.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0).5 .5
01/22/96 7.01 1.76 5.25 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <1).5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.01 1.95 5.06 -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <(.5 <25
07/29/96 7.01 337 3.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 7.01 3.96 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 7.01 1.27 5.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 7.01 2.11 4.90 -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/05/97 7.01 4.04 2.97 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <25
10/29/97 7.01 4,56 2.45 - <50 <i},5 <05 <(0.5 (.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.01 0.39 6.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.00 2.83 118 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.01 2.91 4,10 - - - _ - - -
01/25/00 7.01 1.92 5.09 - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
07/03/00 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 7.01 3.02 3.99 0.00 87" <0.50 <0.50 0.55 29 <2.5
04/09/01 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
112701 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 - 7.01 1.37 5.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - -
08/09/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

T

B

MW-4 (cont)
11/08/02
02/07/03
05/09/03
08/15/03
11/14/03
02/13/04"°
05/14/04
11/12/04
02/11/05'"
05/13/05
08/19/05
11/18/05

MW.5

06/04/92
14713/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/053/94
41/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
41/15/97

7.1
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.01
7.0%
7.01
7.01
7.01

3.61
3.61
3.601
3.61
3.61
3.6l
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04

9-1153.x1s/#386423

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1.72 5.29 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1.32 5.19 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1.46 5.55 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.25 0.36 -
4.20 -0.59 -
130 2.31 -
1.20 241 -
315 0.46 -
3.82 -0.21 -
3.56 3.48 -
242 4.62 -
233 4,71 -
318 3.86 -
3.98 3.06 -
0.40 6.64 -
0.50 6.54 -
241 4.63 -
3.78 3.26 -
0.78 6.26 -
1.65 539 -

INACCESSIBLE -
3.60 3.44 -
0.45 6.59 -

560
1,200
1,300
2,600
1,700
1,900

4,000
2,600
2,300
11,000
2,300
1,600
2,800
1,100
830
1,600

1,000
520

110
150
48

240
260
190

100
170
350
840
82
52
150
g1
7.3
51

18
0.84

0.5
<25
1.0
6.1
7.8
33

12
10
91
150
<2.5
<5.0

<50

<5.0
<2.0
38

<1.2
<0.5

37

84

83
230
160
200

210
150
110
130
54
36
34
<5.0
13
14

1.3
31

2.2
8.6
33
170
100
93

110
88
76
340
20
61
38
<5.0
4.8
5.6

<i.2
1.2

<6.2
8.4

As of 11/18/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
1 R | 2 s 1f ph): i : : ppBY: S

DA’

MW.-5 (cont)

04/03/97 7.04 2.11 493 -- 1,400 13 <20 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 7.04 3.71 3.33 - 810 3.6 0.97 <0.5 <0.5 9.7
10729/97 7.04 4.20 . 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/14/98 7.04 .00 7.04 - 430 5.8 2.4 <05 1.6 17
04/17/98 7.04 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 990 K : 3.9 0.56 22 6l
16/27/98 7.04 423 2.81 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.04 2.5% 4.46 - 168 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 2.0
04/19/99 7.04 2.07 4.97 -- ‘ - - - - - -
07/29/99 7.04 143 3.61 - 246 1.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0°
10/13/99 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - -- -
01/25/00 7.04 1.51 5.53 - 169 1.94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 201
04/03/00 7.04 1.20 5.84 0.00 - - - - - --
07/03/00 7.04 2.98 4.06 0.00 32051 5.3 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
14/23/00 7.04 418 2.86 0.00 : - - - - - -
o1/08/01" 7.04 2.92 4.12 0.00 220¢ 3.9 <(.30 <0.50 <0.50 77
04/09/01 7.04 1.01 6.03 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.04 1.48 1.56 0.00 630 40 35 <25 <2.5 43
11/27/01 7.04 3.05 3.99 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.04 1.00 6.04 0.00 410 43 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 <23
05/23/02 7.04 2.21 4.83 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- .-
08/09/02 7.04 138 3.66 0.00 240 1.3 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/08/02 7.04 4.56 2.48 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - --
02/07/03 7.04 1.42 5.62 0.00 380 3.2 <0.50 0.64 <15 <25
05/09/03 7.04 1.25 5.79 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
0%8/15/03"° 7.04 3.61 343 0.00 <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <{.5
11/14/03 7.04 157 3.47 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/13/04" 7.04 1.50 5.54 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04 7.04 2.47 457 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - -
08/13/04"° 7.04 5.46 1.58 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11/12/04 7.04 4.65 2.39 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/11/05" 7.04 1.20 5.84 0.00 130 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
05/13/03 o 7.04 4.36 " 268 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/19/05"" 7.04 2.78 4.26 0.00 96 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/18/05 7.04 4.51 2.53 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

TPH

MW-6
06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95"
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10/27/98
11/25/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
07/29/99"
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00"°
07/03/007

3.85
3.85
3.83
3.85
3.85
385
7.27
7.27
727
7.27
7.27
7.27
1.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
727
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
727
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27

9-1153.x1s/##386423

3.89
456
2.36
3.15
3.94
4.40
4.16
3.33
343
3.04
438
2.43
2.06
3.53
4.34
261
2.50
185
437
2.63
3.42
4.29
4.56
1.01
2.94
4.72

INACCESSIBLE

416
3.45
3.39
4,34
5.89
411
2.84
3.77

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
0.70
-0.09
(.55
3
3.94
3.84
3.33
2.89
4.84
321
3.74
2.93
4.66
4.77
342
2.9¢
464
383
2.98
2.71
6.26
433
2.55

311
382
3.88
293
1.38
3.16
4.43
3.50

210
10,000
100
<50
<50
320

120
<50
<30
8,300
<50
<50
65
<50
<30
260
<5()
79
<30
670
330
400
<50
<50
<50

110
<50
<50
<5,000
9,270
529
<50
918

11

<0.5

150

45
<(.5
<0.5

2,400

12

5.3

27

39
0.93

110

23

31
<(r3
360

140
260
<0.5

1.7
<0.5

54

10

2.6
2,590
4,610

289
<0.50

89

<0.5
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<03
<{0.3

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

160
<0.5
0.67
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.2
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<3.0
<2.0
<2.0
0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<50
442
<0.5
<0.50
0.77

1.9

70
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.8

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
42
<0.5
<(.5
<{},5
<{(.5
<0.5
<1.2
<0.5
<{.3
<05
<3.0
<2.0

. <2.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

<0.5
<0.5
<).5

<5(

<25
<0.5
<0.50
<0.30

2.4
<10
<0.3
<0.3
<l1.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.3
<{Q.5
190
<(.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3.0
<2.0
<2.0
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5

<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<50
<25
<(.5

<(.50
<(.50

<2.5
<2.5
<6.2
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
C <10
5.8
<15
<25
<25
<25
<2.0
<2,5/<2.0°
<500
<125
738
<2.5
<25

As of 11/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, C lifornia

MW.6 {cont) :
10/12/00 7.27 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
01/08/01™" 727 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 82 3.0 5.0 10
04/09/017 7.27 3.03 4.24 0.00 91.3 220 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
ag/23/017 7.27 4.70 2.57 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0.50 1.1 <2.3
127/01" 7.27 4.43 2.84 0.00 <50 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 _ <15 c<25
02/26/02" 7.27 2,50 4.77 0.00 100 53 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 7.27 3.27 4.00 0.00 610 260 4.2 1.7 2.1 <2.5
08/09/02 7.27 1.11 3,16 0.00 <50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
T1/08/02 7.27 4.12 3.15 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
02/07/03 7.27 2.60 4.67 0.00 <50 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
05/09/03 7.27 2.57 4.70 0.00 <50 1.9 <{).5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/15/03"° 727 415 3.12 06.00 <30 A5 <1).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/03° 7.27 4.10 3.17 0.00 <50 <(,5 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 1
02/13/04"° 7.27 2.66 4.61 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04" 7.27 3.53 3.72 0.00 <50 3 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5
08/13/04% 727 4.32 2.95 0.00 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <0.5
11/12/04"° 7.27 4.20 3.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <0.5
02/11/05' 7.27 218 5.09 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -

| 05/13/05'F 7.27 4.11 3.16 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/19/05" 727 3.70 3.57 .00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 ) <0.5 <0.5

| 11/18/05" 7.27 3.98 3.29 0.00 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

|
MW-7 _
11/30/93 8.22 5.33 2.89 -- 480 110 41 44 38 -

| 01/27/94 8.22 4.50 T3 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 4.8 -

| 04/07/94 8.22 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 8.22 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 8.22 5.61 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 --
01/12/95 8.22 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <1.3 18 6.4 -
04/26/93 8.22 235 5.87 -- 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 8.22 4.66 - 356 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 822 5.48 2.74 - .10 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 822 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <35.0
04/24/96 8.22 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125

1
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, C

alifornia

H

B

MW-7 (cont)
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
08/17/98
10/27/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
07/29/99°
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00"°
07/43/00
10/23/00
01/08/01™"
04/09/017
08/23/01°
11/27/01
02/26/02
05/23/02
08/09/02
11/08/02
02/07/03
05/09/03
08/15/03"
11/14/03"
02/13/04"
05/14/04"*
08/13/04°
11/12/04"7

§.22
8.22
822
8.22
8§22
8.22
§.22
§.22
8.22
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.52
7.92
792
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92
7.92

9-1153.x1s/#386423

5.03
5.52
292
4.63
5.39
5.38
2.80
3.00
INACCESSIBLE
5.52
7.51
345
4.61
5.00
5.61
332
338
4.34
6.11
432
3.63
4.83
430
3.00
3.69
4.38
4.43
3.20
318
4.75
4,95
3.29
3.98
5.94
4.50

3.19
2.70
5.3¢
3.57
2.83
2.64
542
522

2.40
0.41
4.47
3.31
292
231
4.60
4,54
358
1.81
3.60
4.29
3.09
3.62
492
423
3.54
3149
4.72
4.74
KR )
2.97
4,63
394
1.98
342

2,600
5,800
1,600
6,000
5,500
220
140
13,000

1,600
190
<50

6,500

8,390

14,300
1,100

2,600°

4,100°
12,000°
3.900°

25,100

27,000

12.000

15,000

28,000

24,000

18,000

13,000

17,000

29,000

7,200
3,300

17,000

10,000
680

13

650
1,700
230
1,800
2,200
40
5.1
4,200

380
23
<05
3,000
2,100

" 6,600

184
780
2,600
2,600
2,200
4,590
4,100
1,800
3,100
6,000
3,700
2,300
2,300
4,200
7,300
950
360
3,100
2,000

<15
28
<2.5
100
<20
0.61
<0.5
98

51
0.53
<0.5
<0.5

129
58.8
<5.0

12

72
<50

61
1,200
970

50
260

120

81

150
200

36

140

480

<0.5

140

<(0.5
250

68
<0.5
<0.5

119
222

117
135
<5.0
240

130

140

843
1,100
450
380
820
710
660
310
330
780
45
82
510
130

130
210
11
170
30
24
1.4
240

280
<0.5
<0.5
210
729
190
337
61
690
290
350
1,920
3,500
830
860
1,900
1,300
1,400
620
360

1,900

20
130
1,300
150
0.7

<125
<62
63
<100
<100
7.6
<25
250
22
33
<2.0
310/150°
248
<125
151
95
<50
<250
<25
48.1
<500
91
<10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-7 (cont)

02/11/05'° 7.92 3.07 4.85 £.00 4,600 680 6 80 44 4
05/13/05" 7.92 451 341 0.00 4,200 380 3 38 13

08/19/05" 7.92 4.03 3.89 0.00 7,900 1,300 3 190 310 <1
11/18/05" 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 3,900 4 1 16 8 2
MW-8

10/17/95 6.96 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 6.96 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 6.96 2.24 4.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 6.96 2.97 3.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 6.96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <113 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 6.96 4.12 2.84 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 6.96 0.94 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <23
04/03/97 .96 2.20 4.76 - <350 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 2.5
07/09/97 6.96 430 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 6.96 457 2.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 6.96 0.83 6.13 - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 6.96 2.69 427 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <20
04/19/99 6.96 3,76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 .96 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 6.06 - - - - . - - . -
10/23/00 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 6.96 3.58 3.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <23
04/09/01 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 6.96 2.91 4.05 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - _ - - - -
08/09/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/07/03 6.96 3.13 3.83 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

2-1153 x1s/#386423 14 . As of 11/18/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_ ﬁlameda, California

WELL:

DATE

TP

MW-8 (cont)
11/14/03
02/13/04"
05/14/04
11/12/04
n2/11/05"
05/13/05
08/19/05
11/18/05

MW-9
10/17/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
(14/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00
01/08/01"
04/05/01
08/23/01
11/27/01
02/26/02
05/23/02
(18/09/02

6.96
6.96
6.96
6.96
6.96
6.96
6.96
6.96

7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21

9-1153 x1s/4386423

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
3.20 3.76 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
2.85 4.11 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

4.80 2.41 -
497 2.24 --
3.40 3.81 -
418 3.03 -
4.69 2.52 -
5.20 20 --
3.3 3.50 --
4.57 2.64 --
5.04 2.17 --
4.96 225 --
2.40 4.81 -
4.31 290 -
3.92 329 --
2.95 4.26 “-

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

4.59

2.62

0.00

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

375 3.46 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

15

<0.5 <0.5

<0.5 <Q.5

<{.5 <(0.5

<0.5 <0.5

<0.5 <).5

<0.5 <0.5

<(}.5 <0.5

<(.5 <(.5

<0.5 <0.5

<0.5 <0.5

<{.3 <0.5

<0.5 <(.5

<().5 <{3.5

<05 <0.5
<(.50 <0.50
<0.50 <050

As of 11/18/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-9 {cont) : .

11/08/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - : - - - -
02/07/03 721 3.97 3.24 0.00 <5( <{1.50 <0.50 <(,30 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04°° 7.21 3.94 3.27 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5
05/14/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/12/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
02/11/05" 7.21 3,66 3.55 0.00 : <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 <(.3
05/13/05 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/18/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-10

10/17/95 7.2% 5.05 2.23 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 7.28 5.11 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 5.1
01/22/96 7.28 4.03 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.70 17
04/24/96 7.28 4.30 298 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 12
07/29/96 7.28 4.70 2.58% - <50 <0.3 <0.5 : <05 <0.5 14
10/10/96 7.28 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <(0.3 <2.3
01/15/97 7.28 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(),§ %25
04/03/97 7.28 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 7.28 512 2.16 - <50 <0.5 _ .5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 7.28 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 53
01/14/98 7.28 3.08 4.20 - : <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 7.28 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 7.28 4,55 2.73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 7.5
10/27/98 7.28 5.32 1.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.28 4.24 3.04 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.28 4.07 321 - - - - . - - -
07/29/99 7.28 4.82 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.4°
10/13/99 7.28 4.86 242 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.28 3.00 4.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 433
04/03/00 7.28 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 ’ \
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

DATE "~

(rist
MW-10 (cont)
07/03/00 7.28 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7
10/23/00 7.28 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - -- - - -
01/08/01" 7.28 398 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 <2.5
64/09/01 7.28 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -
11/27/01 7.28 4.13 3.15 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.28 3.54 3.74 0.00 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 7.28 3.82 3.46 0.00 SAMPLED SEML-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 7.28 4.18 3.10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 7.28 3.91 137 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/03 7.28 3.61 3.67 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 (.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 7.28 3.25 4.03 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/15/03'° 7.28 435 2.93 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
11/14/03 7.28 4.30 298 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/13/04" 7.28 4.27 3.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5
05/14/04 7.28 4.08 3.20 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/04" 728 392 3.36 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <A).5 <0.5 <0.5
11/12/04 7.28 3.9% 3.30 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/11/05"" 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
05/13/05 7.28 4.01 327 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -
08/19/05"* 7.28 3.69 3.59 0.00 <50 <03 <1).3 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/18/05 7.28 3.86 3.42 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - _ -
C-2
08/18/86 - . - - - - - - - -
09/04/86 - - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - -
07/22/87 - - - - <50 1.8 <1.0 <4.0 - -
ABANDONED :
TMW-1
11/11/93 - - - - <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.
01/14/98 - - -- -- <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-1153.x1s/#386423 . 17 - Asof 11/18/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

DATE

Trip Blank

TB-LR

02/14/50 -- - - - <50 <0.5 1.1 <(.5 <0.5 -
09/06/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -~
03/03/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - -- -- . <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(41/11/93 - - - - <54 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 --
04/14/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 C<)5 -
07/13/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 -
10/19/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 -
01/27/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0,3 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 -- - - - <30 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.3 -
10/05/94 - - - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/12/95 - - - - <50 <(,5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/26/95 - -- - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 -
07/12/95 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 --
10730795 - - - -- <50 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.5
04/24/96 - .- - - <30 <5 <05 <0.5 ' <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <(.5 <25
10/10/96 - - - - - - - - ' - -
01/15/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 - - -- - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
47/09/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.5 <2.5
10/29/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <{(.5 <25
01/14/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
10/27/98 -- -- - . <50} <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <23
01/20/99 - - - . : <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/99 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 ’
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Trip Blank (cont)

01/25/00 - - .- - <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 - - - - <50 <0,50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3
10/23/00 - - - - ' <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
01/08/01" - - - -- <50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - <50.0 <(.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
QA

08/23/01 - - - - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/27/01 - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/26/02 - - - - <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/23/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/09/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25
11/08/02 - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/07/03 - - - - <50 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <L.3 <2.5
05/09/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
08/15/03" - - - - <50 . <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/04"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5
05/14/04" - - -- - <50 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
08/13/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5
11/12/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/11/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
05/13/05" - - -- - <50 <0.3 <1).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
08/19/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5
11/18/05"* - - : - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reporis prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluens QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{ms!) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected {ND}.

> MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

* ORC installed.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

7 ORC inwell.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and repoftcd past hold time.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory repori indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fucl.
ORC removed,

" BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
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o Table 2

. Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 - - L

09/04/86 - - - -
07/22/87 - - - ' -
05/03/89 4.46 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
0214190 - 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 336 - ' - —~
09/06/91 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -
03/03/92 2.39 - - ~
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
10/13/92 4.75 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - --
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 427 - - —
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/7/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 - - -
10/05/94 4.39 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 485 1.81 0.66 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 392 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 416
02/28/96 - >0.83 1.25 541
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 - 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 792
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 911
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9,17
05/17/96 3.24 0.04 0.03 9.20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23
05/17/96 3.43 0.01 0.03 9.26
05/17/96 3.65 0.01 0.00 9.26
05/22/96 3.10 0.07 0.08 934
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Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

C-1
{cont)

9-1153 xIs/#386423

06/18/96
07/03/96
07/09/96
07/17/96
07/29/96
08/02/96
08/07/96
08/23/96
08/28/96
09/06/96
09/12/96
05/19/96
10/10/96
10/17/96
10/29/96
11/07/96
11/11/96
12/20/96
12/17/96
01/15/97
01/22/97
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05/22/97
06/03/97
07/09/97
08/12/97
05/30/97
§0/29/97
11/13/97
12/18/97
01/14/98
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98
07/15/98

22
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. Table 2

. Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
) (3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 09/01/98 4.00 -

{cont} 10/27/98 4.48 --
11/19/98 3.89 -
12/19/98 2.13 0.02
D1/20/99 3.98 -
02/24/99 ‘ 2.55 -
03/26/99 2.14 0.76
04/19/99 1.04 .
04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 430 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - T 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 .- - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 023 0.26 14.49
06/19/00' 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 294 : 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 . 1719
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 425 0.95 _ 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 4.34 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 439 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 0.00 .00 18.25
01/07/02 2.27 0.51 1.50 19.75
02/26/02 2.70 0.52 0.13 19.88
03/27/02 2.87 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 2.45 1.23 0.53 20.67
05/23/02 3.57 ‘ 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20086
07/31/02 4.12 0.20 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 415 0.16 0.02 20.90
09/17/02 433 0.12 0.01 20.91
10/15/02 4.51 015 0.04 20.95
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Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 11/08/02 4.11 0.00 0.00 20.95
(cont) 12/19/02 1.14 0.00 0.00 20.95
01/14/03 1.80 0.00 0.00 20.95
02/07/03 2.95 0.30 0.05 21.00
03/20/03 2.86 0.41 0.13 21.13
04/15/03 2.12 0.10 ' 0.03 21.16
05/09/03 2.95 0.70 0.22 21.38
06/27/03 3.97 0.50 0.11 21.49
07/16/03 3.68 0.28 0.04 21.53
08/15/03 4.29 0.22 0.03 21.56
09/26/03 4,60 0.19 0.04 21.60
10/18/03 4.72 0.15 0.02 21.62
11/14/03 4.31 0.20 0.04 21.66
12/23/03 1.81 0.00 0,00 21.66
01/22/04 4.19 0.01 0.25° 2191
02/13/04 3.04 0.04 0.27 22.18
03/11/04 1.85 0.40 0.04 22.22
04/22/04 3.08 0.22 : 0.66 22.88
05/14/04 3.49 0.03 0.54 23.42
06/18/04 3.41 0.13 0.63 24.05
07/23/04 3.28 0.11 0.59 24.64
08/13/04 3.14 0.05 1.02 25.66
09/13/04 4.53 0.09 0.03 25.69
10/22/04 3.19 0.03 1.02 26.71
11/12/04 3.22 0.03 0.51 27.22
12/02/04 3.28 0.02 0.26 27.48
01/28/05 3.19 0.01 0.51 27.99
02/11/05 2.75 0.04 0.53 28.52
03/11/05 2.94 0.03 .02 29.54
04/26/05 303 0.02 1.02 30.56
05/13/05 3.18 0.02 1.02 31.58
06/01/05 3.22 0.02 0.51 32.09
07/15/05 3.09 0.02 1.51 33.60
08/19/05 2.88 0.03 1.53 35.13
09/23/05 2.95 0.02 1.02 36.15
10/14/05 3.01 0.01 0.52 36.67

11/18/05 n 0.02 1.02 37.69

9-1153.xls/#386423 24 As of 11/18/05




Table 2
. ~ Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
- {3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

1

There is no skimmer present in this well.

: Removed less than one ounce of product from well.

0-1153.x1s/4386423 25 As of 11/18/05




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

MW-6 11/08/02 2.10 -
02/07/03 2.60 -
05/09/03 3.10 -
08/15/03 2.90 -
11/14/03 341 -
08/19/05 1.90 -
11/18/05 1.70 -

MW-7 11/08/02 -98.00' --
02/07/03 2.90 -
05/09/03 2.60 -
08/15/03 2.30 -
11/14/03 1.87 -
08/19/05 0.80 -
11/18/05 0.90 -

EXPLANATIONS:

mg/L = milligrams per liter
-~ = Not Measured

9-1153.x1s/#386423

Below D.O. meter range.

26
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING |

Getiler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job numbser, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in
Kettleman Hill, California.

N;\Cajifomia\foms\chevmn—SOP-DEC 2005



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENTS
of
September 23, 2005
October 14, 2005




P

v
o WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

/"' GETTLER- Rvyan Inc.

386423

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number:
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernsid¢ Eveni Date: 9.1 %-25" (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Toe
Well ID C-1 Date Monitored: . 2%-e5 Well Condition: ®© . fe .
Well Diameter in. _ = STow
N ) Volume 3y4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2= 017 "= 0.3
Total Depth G 1. [Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 = 180 12'F 5_8:‘
Depth to Water 2.9¢ K
F ! = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Yolume: gal. I
_ - . e Started:___ (@ 20| (2400 tws)
 Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:_ (@ 5 - {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer | Depthto Product_____2 -9 3 fl
Stainless Steel Bailer ' Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 2.9 ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ -2t
; — . — - Visual ConfirmationiDescription:
(Ssucm:; Pump Olhfar. p&‘,k Colorel fo
rundios _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rermoved from Skimmer: ~— _gal
Amt Removed from Well:_'_‘g__g_.,»_,a_cf_s_-gzL
Water Removed,__{ 9 < /
Product Transferred to: fsj/ £ esen s o
e
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: '
Sample Time/Date: i Water Color. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume; gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gak) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-1
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTL ER’RYA N Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-11563 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernsid¢ Event Date: [ I q-ws (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Nee
Well ID C-1 Date Monitored: {©- (4. 25 Well Condition: o . /(_
Well Diameter 3 in.
Valume 34"= 0.0Z 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth / & pft Factor (VF) 42066 G=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water <1
xvF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) ) , Time Started: /& 4:? {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:__ 2/ [ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 3.0
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth {0 Water: 2.0 | ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: €7 -e 7 ft
Suction Pump . — Other: - | Visual Confirmation!Descﬁption:
Grond — Dor b colordd 2 .
rundios S Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well_Z2cvve.., g
Water Removed,__ O «s og f,
Produci Transferred to: @’ZE wpas o
e ———=
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal} L (umhos/em) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
LABORATORY {NFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-1
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING E VENT

of
November 18, 2005




Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153

cj/‘ GETTL ER?RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORII\iGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET '

Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: {1- }"jﬂ —25 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Ve
. ~ -~ .
Well ID C-| Date Monitored: {1 — (-0 > Well Condition: & e
Well Diameter 3 in - - — —
_— Volume 4"=002 1"=004 'Z=0. =0,
Total Depth Ve i Factor (VF) - 4066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 3.2 ft.
WF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Valume: gal.
. ) ) Time Started: 048 e (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:__ 2‘ g {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dispasable Bailer Depth to Product: .14 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 3.2 fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @& .2
: - . - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pu \ Dther: ;
Grund P _— ® ‘ Da:"b C"lﬂ’rﬂ_ﬂg Preotwct—
Funcios - \ Skimmer / Absorbam! SocK (circle one)
Cther. Amt Remaved from Skimmer: ~ gal
Amt Removed from Well._Z, o s acaS -8
Water Removed: | el
Product Transferred to;
#
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date; { Water Color: Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gbm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORF
(2400 h) (gal)) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgfL} (mv)
_/_/" — —
-7 \"\
..-'/-" \\
‘j; _‘-\
| LABORATORY INFORMATION ™
SAMPLE ID  |-{#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY T ANALYSES
C- xvoaviaf YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| ® ®
GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date Jj-— (-5 {inclusive)
ET)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler:  Toe
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: | [-(@-o57  Well Condition: Gl
Well Diameter 2 in. :
—_— . Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 047 =038
Total Deptn 126 L .ft Facior (VF) . 4'=066 E'=102  E=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.5y f
xVF = ¥ case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ____ﬂZ-ﬂ
Suction Pump - ' Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos _— . " Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other.__ : Amt Removed frorm Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {o:
%
Start Time (purge). ‘Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date. ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: —o——. Volume gal.
Time Velume~ H Conductivity Tempe\ratk D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) i (¢mhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
\\\
LABORATORY INFORMATION iﬁm S
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- , x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TFH-G(801S}IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: W &wn (Vi

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GEfTLER?RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-11563

Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Dr.)  Event Date: -i&- o s (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: =z
Well 1D MW- £ Date Monitored:  //-1§ -¢y~  Well Condition: @ J
Well Diameter 2 in. :
"~ Volume 314"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 '2'=0.17 3'=038
Total Depth 1232 .t Factor (VF). 4= 066 5=102 6= 150  12= 580
Depth to Water 3 g ft
- / - ) -
f, 2y WE @) = /37 F 43 case valume= Estimated Purge Volume: > gal.
. . . Time Started:_ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer g Disposable Bailer —~ Depth \a Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,______LZ_ #t
Suction Pump ' Other: visual Canfirmation/Description;
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Produc! Transferred to;
1 WI
Start Time {purge). 2730 Weather Conditions: o / & e
Sample Time/Date; p2 52 | 111§ -cs” Water Color: o o Odor: e c
Purging Flow Rate: . pm. - Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (0al) P (umhos/em) (e’ (mg/L) {mv)
SR j .oy 697 197¥ (2. L 17
22 %7 3 .17 2l b 2 2 3
—r 2 f > 2.24 _“Zoeca o2 <
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE Il:!1 {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {. xvoavial _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




. ®
'7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLlNG
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.{3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: Ji- § O {inclusive)
Ll
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: D
Well ID MW-"7 Date Monitored: 7/~ 1% - oy Well Condition: & |
Well Diameter 2 in.
Valume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 '2"= 047 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1.8 .ft Factor (VF). r-086 E=102  B'= 1.50  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water g b &
i % wi @7 = (. Z %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: pa) gal.
i . i Time Started: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer o Depth ta Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ______G..L_ﬂ
Suction Pump "'_—_'—'I Other: —_ Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_ | Skimmer / Absorbant SocH {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2 5O Weather Conditions: C /{h
Sample Time/Date: _n 5 40 ! jt-14-es” Water Color. o~ /.4»,,,\_, Qdor: # <<
Purging Flow Rate: 2. ;gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (cey (mgiL) {mv)
of 19 [3 R LG 42 G- 6. %
I A b 6 .36 2¢ < ¢34
ox 78 4 & 57 1ax%7 N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW ) (-~ xvoavial] _YES HCL TANCAGTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size.




7/" Ge rnsn’ Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153

Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Dr.) Event Date: / /- ¥ o5 {inclusive)
£
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: o e
e
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: li-1 % .05~  WellCondition: & . lg
Well Diameter 2 in, -
Volume 4= 0.02 1"=0.04 '2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth CF .t Factor (VF). =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ‘ lz
*VF = *3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . i ] Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth 10 Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump o Other: — = visual ConfirmatioryDescription:
Grundfos _ Skimmer / Absorbant SacK (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal .
Water Removed:
Product Transferred ta:
M
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: ‘Volumne: gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) P tumhosiem) (CIF) (mgiL) mv)
-~ T
! LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID \ (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: P galy
\

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
. . E ' ‘ : For |_ orlu e only | .
(I},_Li;n_caste_r Laboratories ~ st J0AOY_ sarpio s HOS 743 9= e -
¥ Where quality5a scence. “ 2 8@5 -~ S : Fnaiyses Requested Gf‘og )rpﬂ" Qb g qq !
Matrh Presarvation Codes Presarvativa Codes
Facility #:__ SS#9-1153-OML G-R#386423 Global ID#T! 0600100330 ab ' TTi H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Add;essa1 35 G[BBONS DRNE (Formel‘ 31 26 Fel'nmde DI‘) ALAMEQ'A. CA a g = SNSOC; g= 'g?hoﬂ
- = = ar
Chevron PMMI Lead Consultant CAMBRIARF ' @ § =3 v;m I;Mng —
T A . _ . O o)
ConsultantOffice: &R InC., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dubtin, Ca. 94568 g i 2o |38 1 st ol lowost deection fnts
Gonsultant Prj. Mgr.! Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) DZE] g g % O possibie for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #: 925_55_1__&___ "g g 2 g = [53021 MTB!i _c::::mmaubc;nm
3 Confirm hig
Sampler: - To€ ATErian) _ 8 O £ E g 18 5 g O [ Confirm a hits by 8260
Service Order #: __[ONonSAR: ___ ____=_J . g_ P ' E % z g g = §_ [CIRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
———— . Data T‘ma 8 =|l® 1= R I hits
Sample Identification . | cotected | coected | 6181812 155 BlEEIB|I]E DRin__oysondli®
" ' A | — — |V v el Comments / Remarks .
. At ‘”_-IS-GT o785 L- % , # ¢ f/"/ :
-7 s addo || o |
: ‘ ighed Cate | Yime ,Reoeived by: ate Time
Eg‘w/d Time Requested (T:AT) (please circle) ) i w,; hed ‘ L ) h At
D. 72 hour 48 hour RemquisREZbY: te | Time ate | Time
X . ey Nl oY @fzf/m
' s ‘ Refin u[shed by: D; Time 'Recah'ad by: Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) :
QC Summary Typed — Full éinquishod by émardaﬂ:am- Felliss Recelved by D HL IMJ’OS
Type VI {Raw Data) [ Coe't Daliverable not naad!DF !ED ’ - ' % ﬂ
WIP (RWQCB} D uPS FedEx ; Jother / _ ’/bff}w L_{//C)
Disk Temperatura Upon Recelpt Mé el & 3.0° Custidy Seals Intaci? D N T
‘Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425; Lancaster, PA 176062425 (747) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/1
Copies: While and yellow should accompary samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. ‘
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Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Neaw Halland Pike, PD Bax 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 “T17-B56-8300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - wwwlancastariabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 968991. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, November

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
' Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

29, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description

QA-T-051118
MW-6-W-051118
MW-7-W-0511138

1 COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

NA Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water

Lancaster Labs Number
4657954
4657955
4657956

Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan
Gettler-Ryan

Attn: Deanna L. Harding
Attn: Cheryl Hansen




. @

. Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 7 17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Jenifer E. Hess
Manager




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4657954
QA-T-051118 NA Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 QA
Coliected:11/18/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/29/2005 11:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/07/2005 at 02:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/07/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
GIBQA
Ae Received
CAT Ae Received Methed Dilutieon
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Onitse Factor
Limit
gl728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0:5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8&-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Califcornia Lab Certification Ko. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 1i/30/2005 14:06 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B i 11/30/2005 20:51 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/30/2005 14:06 gsteven A skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/30/2005 20:51 Dawn M Harle n.a.




| ancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4657955
MW-6-W-051118 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbcons Dr-Alameda TOG00100330 MW-6
Collected:11/18/2005 07:52 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/2%/2005 11:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/07/2005 at 0Z:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/07/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
GIBMéG
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l1 1
The reported concentratcion of TPHE-GRO does not inelude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
DE310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
Hao. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRC 1 11/30/2005 16:32 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ6CGR SW-845 B260B 1 1i/30/2005 21:15 Dawn M Harle 1
Q1146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-848 5030B 1 11/30/2005 16:32 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep eW-B4& S030B 1 11/30/2005 21:15 Dawnn M Harle n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4657956
MW-7-W-051118 Grab Water
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbong Dr-Alameda TOE00100330 MW-7
Collected:11/18/2005 Q8:40 by JB Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 11/29/2005 11:1i0¢ ' ChevronTexaco
Reperted: 12/07/2005 at 02:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/07/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
GIBM7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 3,960, 250. ug/1 s
The reported congentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents elutlng prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE Dy 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4. c.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 16. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 B. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilutien
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fagtor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 11/30/2005 17:91 Steven A Skiles 5
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-846 82608 1 11/30/2005 22:26 Dawn M Harle 1
0l146 GC VCA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/30/2005 17:01 Steven A Skiles 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/30,/2005 22:26 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 368991
Reported: 12/07/05 at 02:59 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCBD LCS/LCSD
Analysic Name Besult MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 05334A08A Sample mumber (s} : 4657954-4657956 :
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 0. ug/l 125 120 70-130 4 30
Batch number: Z053344AA gample number {s): 4657954-4657956
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 85-117
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1i 27 85-115
Ethylbhenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 38 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9% 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 MSD M5 /MED RPD BEG LDUP DUP pup RFD
Analygis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 05334A08A Sample number(s}: 4657954-4657956
TPH-GRO - Waters 130 63-154
Batch number: Z0D53344AA sample number(s): 4657954-4657956
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 99 €9-134 2 0
Benzene 98 29 83-128 1 3a
Taluene 108 108 B3-127 0 30
Ethylbenzene 107 108 82-129 1 30
Xylene {Total) 108 108 82-130 Q 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 05334A08A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4657954 B3
4657955 a5
4657956 o0
Blank 85
Lcs L)
LCSD a3
MS 78

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 968331
Reported: 12/07/05 at 02:5% AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z053344AA
Dibromefluorcmethane 1,2-Dichlorgethane-dd Toluene-dB 4 -Bramof luorobenzene
4657954 99 98 97 93
4657955 59 99 98 93
4657956 97 96 96 98
Blank 95 96 97 93
LCS 97 T 87 97
MS 98 98 98 98
MsD o8 98 a7 : 99 _
Limits: B0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

¥
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4‘ Lancaster auord®  Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The foliowing defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
1) Intemnational Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/em  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalents Ib. pound(s) '
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) ] mg milligram(s)
mi  milliliter(s) L liter(s)
m3 cubic meter{s} ul microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than _
J estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of water has a
waight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is eguivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion ‘
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.
U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: .
OCrganic Qualifiers . Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aidol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the hlank E Estimated due to interference

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs anly) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits

u Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

xXY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory,

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resulis. No purchase order of other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.

3768.02 .




